Benefits paid (5,487)  (86,977)

Defined benefit obligation at 31 December  3,251,485  2,793,694

13.4 Reconciliation of net liability recognized in the statement of financial position:

31 December

2020

31 December

2019

Net liability as at 1 January 2020 2,793,694  2,208,385

Charge recognized in statement of profit or loss 463,278  672,286

Benefits paid (5,487)  (86,977)

Net liability at 31 December 2020 3,251,485  2,793,694

13.5  Principal actuarial assumptions

The following range of significant actuarial assumptions was used by the Company for the valuation of post-

employment benefit liability:

31 December

2020

31 December

2019

Valuation discount rate 1.90%  2.92%

Expected rate of increase in salary level 1.00%  2.50%

MALAZ CAPITAL COMPANY
(A CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 28 -

13.6 Sensitivity analysis of actuarial assumptions

The impact of changes in sensitivities on present value of defined benefit obligation is as follows:

 31 December

2020

31 December

2019

Actuarial assumptions
Valuation discount rate

Increase by 1% (3,135,206)  (2,690,195)

Decrease by 1% 3,380,809  2,909,512

Expected rate of increase in salary level

Increase by 1% 3,401,583  2,926,693

Decrease by 1% (3,113,143)  (2,671,747)

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

31 December

2020

31 December

2019

Provisions and accruals 76,557  76,557

Accrued employees’ expenses (note 16) 13,465,060  2,760,485

Management fee rebate 14.1 -  1,085,411

Management fee received in advance 14.2 -  1,956,644

Professional fee 261,197  114,811

Other payables 302,596  589,404

Others 146,006  369,298

 14,251,414  6,952,610

14.1  During the year, the Company has paid rebate against management fee to the unitholders of funds

under management amounting to SR Nil (2019: SR 1,085,411).

14.2 This represents management fee received in advance from Malaz Real Estate Fund I (“MREOF I”), a

fund managed by the Company.

15. PROVISION FOR ZAKAT

Movement of the Company’s Zakat provision as follows:

31 December

2020

31 December

2019

Balance as at beginning of the year 580,871  474,931

Payment made during the year (584,454)  (507,474)

  (3,583)  (32,543)

Charge for the year – current year 1,344,425  580,871

Prior year charge 3,583  32,543

 1,348,008  613,414

Balance as at end of the year 1,344,425  580,871

The significant components of the Company’s Zakat base comprise the following:

31 December

2020

31 December

2019

Adjusted shareholders’ equity 30,568,466  30,512,189

Adjusted net income 29,894,182  3,294,875

Less:

Property and equipment (517,346)  (463,822)

Other investments (5,688,704)  (10,108,396)

Zakat base 54,256,598  23,234,846

MALAZ CAPITAL COMPANY
(A CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(Amounts in Saudi Riyals)

- 29 -

Zakat for the year is payable at 2.5% of higher of the Zakat base and adjusted net income attributable to Saudi

shareholders. The Company has filed its Zakat returns with the GAZT up to year ended 31 December 2019

and received a zakat certificate for the year 2019.

16. PERFORMANCE-BASED FEE

During the year, Malaz Real Estate Fund-I has been liquidated on resolution of the unitholders and the

underlying investment in real estate compound has been disposed off. As per the terms and conditions of the